## OHIO TURNPIKE AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMISSION

## Resolution Rejecting the Bid Received on Project Nos. 59-24-02 and 43-24-02

WHEREAS, the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission ("Commission") published a notice in accordance with law advertising an Invitation to Bid on a contract for Part A: Project No. 59-24-02 – Repairs and Resurfacing, Eastbound and Westbound Roadways, Milepost 62.88 to Milepost 73.95, Wood County, Ohio; and Part B: Project 43-24-02 – Bridge Deck Overlay, Repair and Rehabilitation, Ohio Turnpike over I-280/SR-420, Milepost 71.4, Wood County, Ohio designated as Project Nos. 59-24-02/43-24-02 (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, the Commission received one (1) bid to perform the Contractor's obligations on the Project, and the Chief Engineer/Deputy Executive Director's report analyzing the bids is before the Commission; and

WHEREAS, Section 5537.07(A) of the Ohio Revised Code, as well as the Instructions to Bidders, provide that the Commission may reject any and all bids; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Engineer/Deputy Executive Director reports that the bid submitted by Gerken Paving, Inc. is almost 30% greater than the Engineer's estimate and because the bid is such a high percentage above the Engineer's Estimate, and therefore recommends the Commission reject the bid and rebid the Project for a resurfacing project during the 2025 construction season; and

WHEREAS, based on the foregoing, the Executive Director concurs with the recommendation that the Commission reject the one (1) bid received on the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has duly considered said recommendations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, by the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission that the lone bid received in response to Project No. 59-24-02 / 43-24-02 is rejected.

(Resolution No. 53-2024 adopted April 15, 2024)